
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF PROFESSIONS AND 
OCCUPATIONS, DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES, OFFICE OF 
SURGICAL ASSISTANT AND SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIST REGISTRATION 
 
STATE OF COLORADO 
  
Case No. 2016-3842 
 

ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION 
 
IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS REGARDING THE 
REGISTRATION TO PRACTICE AS A SURGICAL ASSISTANT IN THE STATE 
OF COLORADO OF CARLOS HERNANDEZ-FERNANDEZ, SA, REGISTRATION 
NUMBER SA.0001432,  
 
Respondent. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
TO: CARLOS HERNANDEZ-FERNANDEZ, SA 
 
 The Director of the Division of Professions and Occupations, Department of 
Regulatory Agencies, Office of Surgical Assistant and Surgical Technologist 
Registration (“Director”), having conducted a full investigation as to the matters 
referenced below, HEREBY FINDS: 
 

1. Carlos Hernandez-Fernandez, SA (“Respondent”) was registered to 
practice as a surgical assistant in the state of Colorado on April 26, 2011, being 
issued registration number SA.0001432, and has been so registered at all times 
relevant hereto.  

 
2. The Director has jurisdiction over Respondent and the subject matter 

herein. 
  
3. On August 1, 2016, the Director considered information regarding the 

following:  On information and belief, on or about August 21, 2015, Respondent 
performed surgery on patient C.C.-T., at Hernandez Fernandez-Care located at 424 
South Federal Blvd.  Respondent is registered as a surgical assistant, and is not 
authorized to perform surgery pursuant to his registration.  Respondent is not 
licensed in any other healthcare profession in the State of Colorado.   

 
4. Respondent has a stated work history including working in the 

Department of Surgery at Swedish Medical Center and the Department of Surgery 
at Porter Adventist Hospital, as represented on social media.  Porter Adventist 



Hospital has verified Respondent is currently employed as a surgical assistant.  On 
information and belief, Respondent provided false information on his Healthcare 
Professions Profile, in violation of section 12-43.2-105(2)(b), C.R.S.   

 
5. Respondent is limited to the scope of practice as a surgical assistant as 

defined in section 12-43.2-101(6), C.R.S.  By exceeding the defined scope of practice 
as a surgical assistant, Respondent violated sections 12-43.2-105(2)(e) and (k), 
C.R.S. 

 
6. Based on the information obtained in the Director’s investigation, 

objective and reasonable grounds exist to believe, and the Director so finds, that the 
public health, safety, or welfare imperatively requires emergency action and/or 
Respondent is guilty of deliberate and willful violation of Article 43.2, Title 12, 
C.R.S., relating to the practice of a surgical assistants. 

 
 THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that, effective August 4, 2016, at 
10:00 p.m., the registration to practice as a surgical assistant in the State of 
Colorado of Carlos Hernandez-Fernandez is summarily suspended pursuant to 
section 24-4-104(4), C.R.S., pending proceedings to determine whether Respondent’s 
registration to practice as a surgical assistant should be further disciplined in 
accordance with section 12-43.2-105, C.R.S.  Such proceedings shall be promptly 
instituted and determined. 
 
 Pending the outcome of said proceedings, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that 
Carlos Hernandez-Fernandez immediately cease, desist, and refrain from any 
further acts for which a registration to practice as a surgical assistant is required by 
the laws of the state of Colorado. 
 
 Effective this 4th day of August, 2016. 
 

DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF 
PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS, 
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES, 
OFFICE OF SURIGAL ASSISTANT AND 
SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIST REGISTRATION 

  




